

ERRATA TO ANNUAL REPORT 2023

Dear Valued Shareholders of Pertama Digital Berhad,

Reference is made to the Annual Report 2023 ("Annual Report 2023") of Pertama Digital Berhad which was issued on 30 April 2024.

We wish to inform that amendments are made to the Annual Report 2023, to rectify the inadvertent errors as set out in the attached list.

Reference may be made to the Pertama Digital Berhad's website (www.pertamadigital.com) for the updated Annual Report 2023.

We regret any inconvenience caused.

This errata is dated 14 May 2024.

PERTAMA DIGITAL BERHAD
ANNUAL REPORT 2023 – ERRATA LIST

Page	Current Info	Amended Info	Remarks
118	The table below summarises the utilisation of proceeds raised from the Placement Shares (as defined in Note) to date amounting to RM12.792 million, received from Macquarie Bank Limited. The Placement (as defined in Note) is deemed completed as of 15 August 2023 with no further subscription. Please refer to Note for details of the exercise.	The table below summarises the utilisation of proceeds raised from the Placement Shares (as defined in Note) to date amounting to RM12.792 million, received from Macquarie Bank Limited. The subscription is deemed completed as of 15 August 2023 with no further subscription. Please refer to Note for details of the exercise.	Updated the description in the Other Disclosure Requirements under the Utilisation of Proceeds, as highlighted in bold.
118	Note: On 16 March 2023, Pertama Digital entered into a conditional subscription agreement ("Subscription Agreement") with Macquarie Bank Limited ("Investor"). Under this agreement, the Investor will subscribe to up to 43,000,000 new ordinary shares ("Placement Shares"), approximately 10% of Pertama Digital's total issued shares ("Placement"). The first tranche, constituting about 5% of Pertama Digital's total number of issued shares, will support working capital, coin conversion roll-out, and retiring revolving credit facilities. The second tranche is contingent upon Bursa Securities approving the regularisation plan. On 14 June 2023, Bursa Securities approved the first tranche. Pertama Digital met all related conditions for the proposed placement on 15 June 2023, initiating the subscription period. On 11 August 2023, Pertama Digital and the Investor had mutually agreed to terminate the Subscription Agreement effective 15 August 2023 with no subscriptions to be made up to such date, subject to Pertama Digital paying termination payable sum of RM2.5 million to the Investor by 15 August 2023 ("Termination"). The Termination was decided by the Board after taking into consideration, amongst others, the Group's current financial conditions as well as the adequacy of its financial resources for its on-going business activities. Barring unforeseen circumstances, save for the termination payable sum to be incurred by the Group of RM2.5 million, the Termination is not expected to have any other material effect to the Group's financial results for the financial year ending 31 December 2023. On 15 August 2023, the Investor had confirmed that it had received the termination fee paid by Pertama Digital. Following thereto, the Subscription Agreement is terminated with effect from 15 August 2023 and the Placement is deemed completed on even date. As 15 August 2023, the Investor has subscribed to 4,850,000 Placement Shares, raising total gross proceeds of RM12.8 million.	Note: On 16 March 2023, Pertama Digital entered into a conditional subscription agreement ("Subscription Agreement") with Macquarie Bank Limited ("Investor") in relation to the subscription by Investor of up to 43,000,000 new ordinary shares ("Placement Shares"), approximately 10% of Pertama Digital's total number of issued shares. The first tranche, which represents approximately 19% of Pertama Digital's total number of issued shares, will be utilised for working capital, roll-out of coin conversion, and retirement of revolving credit facilities. The second tranche of the remaining total number of issued shares will be subjected to Bursa Securities approval and will be utilised as part of the regularisation plan to acquire businesses in the digital solutions sector. On 11 August 2023, Pertama Digital and the Investor had mutually agreed to terminate the Subscription Agreement effective 15 August 2023 with no subscriptions to be made up to such date, subject to Pertama Digital paying termination payable sum of RM2.5 million to the Investor by 15 August 2023 ("Termination"). The Termination was decided by the Board after taking into consideration, amongst others, the Group's current financial conditions as well as the adequacy of its financial resources for its on-going business activities. Barring unforeseen circumstances, save for the termination payable sum to be incurred by the Group of RM2.5 million, the Termination does not have any other material effect to the Group's financial results for the financial year ending 31 December 2023. On 15 August 2023, the Investor had confirmed that it had received the termination fee paid by Pertama Digital. Following thereto, the Subscription Agreement is terminated with effect from 15 August 2023 and the subscription is deemed completed on even date. During the financial year , the Investor has subscribed to 4,850,000 Placement Shares, raising total gross proceeds of RM12.8 million.	Updated the description in the Other Disclosure Requirements under the Utilisation of Proceeds, as highlighted in bold.
122 (2)	Loss for the financial year attributable to: Owners of the Company (5,622) (18,616) Non-controlling interests (4,899) - ----- (10,521) (18,616)	Loss for the financial year attributable to: Owners of the Company (6,357) (18,616) Non-controlling interests (4,164) - ----- (10,521) (18,616)	Updated the amount of "Loss for the financial year" under "Owner of the Company" and "Non-Controlling Interests" in the Directors Report, as highlighted in bold.
122 (2)	During the financial year, the Company issued 4,850,000 placement shares under the placement, raising net proceeds of RM10.3 million as disclosed in note 13 to the financial statements.	During the financial year, the Company issued 4,850,000 placement ordinary shares under the placement, raising net proceeds of RM10.3 million as disclosed in note 13 to the financial statements.	Updated the description to the shares issued in the Issue of Shares and Debentures, as highlighted in bold.

PERTAMA DIGITAL BERHAD
ANNUAL REPORT 2023 – ERRATA LIST

124 (4)	<table><tr><th></th><th colspan="4">Number of ordinary shares</th></tr><tr><th></th><th>At 1.1.2023</th><th>Acquisition</th><th>Disposal</th><th>At 31.12.2023</th></tr><tr><td><i>The Company</i> Sabri Bin Ab. Rahman - <i>direct interest</i></td><td>20,360,438</td><td>-</td><td>10,134,000</td><td>10,226,438</td></tr></table>		Number of ordinary shares					At 1.1.2023	Acquisition	Disposal	At 31.12.2023	<i>The Company</i> Sabri Bin Ab. Rahman - <i>direct interest</i>	20,360,438	-	10,134,000	10,226,438	<table><tr><th></th><th>At 1.1.2023</th><th>Acquisition</th><th>Disposal</th><th>At 31.12.2023</th></tr><tr><td><i>The Company</i> Sabri Bin Ab. Rahman - <i>direct interest</i></td><td>50,860,438</td><td>-</td><td>40,634,000</td><td>10,226,438</td></tr></table>		At 1.1.2023	Acquisition	Disposal	At 31.12.2023	<i>The Company</i> Sabri Bin Ab. Rahman - <i>direct interest</i>	50,860,438	-	40,634,000	10,226,438	Updated the title and number of shares for Sabri Bin Ab. Rahman under “At 1.1.2023” and “Disposal”, as highlighted in bold.
	Number of ordinary shares																											
	At 1.1.2023	Acquisition	Disposal	At 31.12.2023																								
<i>The Company</i> Sabri Bin Ab. Rahman - <i>direct interest</i>	20,360,438	-	10,134,000	10,226,438																								
	At 1.1.2023	Acquisition	Disposal	At 31.12.2023																								
<i>The Company</i> Sabri Bin Ab. Rahman - <i>direct interest</i>	50,860,438	-	40,634,000	10,226,438																								
124 (4)	& <i>Represent the right to acquire the shares obtained from Gifted Investment Limited which was completed. As at the date of this report, that right to acquire shares had been secured with other nominated parties.</i>	& <i>Represent the right to acquire the shares obtained from Gifted Investment Limited which was completed. As at the date of this report, that right to acquire shares had been ceased.</i>	Updated the description of note “&”, as highlighted in bold.																									
125 (5)	Since the end of the previous financial period, no Director of the Company has received nor become entitled to receive any benefits, other than a benefit included in the aggregate amount of remuneration received or due and receivable by the directors shown in the notes to the financial statements or the fixed salary of full-time employee of the Company, by reason of a contract made by the Company or a related corporation with any director or with a firm of which the director is a member, or with a company in which the director has a substantial financial interest.	Since the end of the previous financial year , no Director of the Company has received nor become entitled to receive any benefits, other than a benefit included in the aggregate amount of remuneration received or due and receivable by the directors shown in the notes to the financial statements or the fixed salary of full-time employee of the Company, by reason of a contract made by the Company or a related corporation with any director or with a firm of which the director is a member, or with a company in which the director has a substantial financial interest.	Updated the description to “financial year” in the Directors’ Report under the Directors’ Benefits, as highlighted in bold.																									
125 (5)	Effective from 1 February 2024, the total amount of indemnity coverage for the directors of the Company is RM5,000,000. There was no indemnity paid during the year.	Effective from 1 February 2024, the total amount of insurance coverage for the directors of the Company is RM5,000,000. The directors of the Company are covered under QBE Insurance (Malaysia) Berhad, and such insurance premium paid for the directors of the Company amounting to RM18,000. There was no indemnity paid during the year.	Updated the info under the Indemnity and Insurance Cost, as highlighted in bold.																									
127 (7)	Events occurred during and after the reporting year are disclosed in note 30 to the financial statements.	Events occurred during the reporting year are disclosed in note 30 to the financial statements.	Updated the info in the Directors’ Report under the Events Occurred During the Reporting Period, as highlighted in bold.																									
129 (9)	We have audited the financial statements of Pertama Digital Berhad, which comprise the statements of financial position as at 31 December 2023 of the Group and of the Company, and the statements of total comprehensive income, statements of changes in equity and statements of cash flows of the Group and of the Company for the financial year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including material accounting policy information, as set out on pages 15 to 86.	We have audited the financial statements of Pertama Digital Berhad, which comprise the statements of financial position as at 31 December 2023 of the Group and of the Company, and the statements of total comprehensive income, statements of changes in equity and statements of cash flows of the Group and of the Company for the financial year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including material accounting policy information, as set out on pages 15 to 85 .	Updated the cross-reference to financial statements in the Independent Auditors’ Report under the Report on the Audit of Financial Statements (Opinion), as highlighted in bold.																									
130 (10)	Refer to “Other Intangible Assets” and “Significant Accounting Judgements and Estimates” in Notes 6 and 4(ii and iii) to the financial statements respectively.	Refer to “Other Intangible Assets” and “Significant Accounting Judgements and Estimates” in Notes 6 and 4(iii and iv) to the financial statements respectively.	Updated the cross-reference to notes under the Measurement of Other Intangible Assets, as highlighted in bold.																									

PERTAMA DIGITAL BERHAD
ANNUAL REPORT 2023 – ERRATA LIST

131 (11)	Refer to “Investments in subsidiaries” and “Significant Accounting Judgements and Estimations” in notes 7 and 4(iv) to the financial statements respectively.					Refer to “Investments in subsidiaries” and “Significant Accounting Judgements and Estimations” in notes 7 and 4(v) to the financial statements respectively.					Updated the cross-reference to notes under the Impairment Review of Investment In A Subsidiary, as highlighted in bold.	
134 (14)	MAZARS PLT 201706000496 (LLP0010622-LCA) AF 001954 Chartered Accountants Kuala Lumpur					RAJVINDERJIT SINGH A/L SAVINDER SINGH 03400/11/2024 J Chartered Accountant					MAZARS PLT 201706000496 (LLP0010622-LCA) AF 001954 Chartered Accountants Kuala Lumpur 22 April 2024	Updated the date of Independent Auditors’ Report, as highlighted in bold.
135 (15)	Other receivables, deposits and prepayments1110,08510,8725,43210,636					Other receivables, deposits and prepayments1110,08510,872 5,423 10,636					Updated the amount of “Other receivables, deposits and prepayments” in the Statement of Financial Position under “Current Assets”, as highlighted in bold.	
135 (15)	Investment fund12102,709- - -					Islamic trustee funds 12102,709- - -					Updated the description of “Islamic trustee funds” in the Statement of Financial Position under “Current Assets”, as highlighted in bold.	
135 (15)	TOTAL ASSETS-----185,641159,03029,93937,760-----					TOTAL ASSETS-----185,641159,030 27,939 37,760-----					Updated the amount of “Total Assets” in the Statement of Financial Position under “Current Assets”, as highlighted in bold.	
135 (15)	Reserves(39,550)(33,934)(31,718)(13,102)					Reserves (40,291) (33,934)(31,718)(13,102)					Updated the amount in the Statement of Financial Position under “Equity”, as highlighted in bold.	
	Equity attributable to owners of the Company19,55114,88227,38935,714					Equity attributable to owners of the Company 18,816 14,88227,38935,714						
	Non-controlling interests(3,840)(1,059)- -					Non-controlling interests (3,105) (1,059)- -						

PERTAMA DIGITAL BERHAD
ANNUAL REPORT 2023 – ERRATA LIST

136 (16)	TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 185,641 159,030 29,939 37,760						TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 185,641 159,030 27,939 37,760						Updated the amount of “Total Equity and Liabilities” in the Statement of Financial Position under “Current Liabilities”, as highlighted in bold.
137 (17)	Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income						Statement of Total Comprehensive Income For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2023						Updated the title of the Statement of Total Comprehensive Income, as highlighted in bold.
137 (17)	Other income 6 1,253 3 9,482						Other income and gains 6 1,253 3 9,482						Updated the description of “Other income and gains” in the Statement of Total Comprehensive Income under “Continuing operations”, as highlighted in bold.
137 (17)	(Loss)/Profit before tax 19 (10,533) (9,905) (18,616) 3,419 Taxation 20 12 (13) - -						(Loss)/Profit before tax 19 (10,533) (9,905) (18,616) 3,419 Taxation 20 12 (13) - - (Loss)/Profit for the financial year (10,521) (9,918) (18,616) 3,419						Updated the amount of “(Loss)/Profit for the financial year” in the Statement of Total Comprehensive Income under “Continuing operations”, as highlighted in bold.
137 (17)	Total (Loss)/Profit for the financial year (10,521) (9,918) (18,616) 3,419						Total (loss)/profit for the financial year (10,521) (38,012) (18,616) 3,419						Updated the amount of “Total (loss)/profit for the financial year” in the Statement of Total Comprehensive Income under “Discontinued operations”, as highlighted in bold.
138 (18)	Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income						Statement of Total Comprehensive Income (cont'd) For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2023						Updated the title of the Statement of Total Comprehensive Income, as highlighted in bold.

PERTAMA DIGITAL BERHAD
ANNUAL REPORT 2023 – ERRATA LIST

138 (18)	<div>GroupCompany</div> <div>2023202220232022</div> <div>NoteRM'000RM'000RM'000RM'000</div>					<div>GroupCompany</div> <div>2023202220232022</div> <div>NoteRM'000RM'000RM'000RM'000</div>					Updated the amount in the Statement of Total Comprehensive Income, as highlighted in bold.
	Total (loss)/profit for the financial year attributable to:					Total (loss)/profit for the financial year attributable to:					
	Owners of the Company(5,622)(37,434)(18,616)3,419					Owners of the Company (6,357) (37,434)(18,616)3,419					
	Non-controlling interests(4,899)(578)-					Non-controlling interests (4,164) (578)-					
	<div>(10,521)(38,012)(18,616)3,419</div>					<div>(10,521)(38,012)(18,616)3,419</div>					
	Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the financial year attributable to:					Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the financial year attributable to:					
	Owners of the Company(5,622)(36,076)(18,616)3,419					Owners of the Company (6,357) (36,076)(18,616)3,419					
	Non-controlling interests(4,899)(578)-					Non-controlling interests (4,164) (578)-					
	<div>(10,521)(36,654)(18,616)3,419</div>					<div>(10,521)(36,654)(18,616)3,419</div>					
	Loss per share (sen)22					Loss per share (sen)22					
	Basic:					Basic:					
	-continuing operations(1.29)(2.16)					-continuing operations (1.46) (2.16)					
	-discontinued operations-(6.48)					-discontinued operations-(6.48)					
	Diluted:					Diluted:					
	-continuing operations(1.29)(2.16)					-continuing operations (1.46) (2.16)					
	-discontinued operations-(6.48)					-discontinued operations-(6.48)					

PERTAMA DIGITAL BERHAD
ANNUAL REPORT 2023 – ERRATA LIST

139 (19)	Disposal of a subsidiary At 31 December 2022 Loss for the financial year Total comprehensive loss for the financial year Issue of shares At 31 December 2023	23	- 48,816 - - 10,291 59,107	(19,279) - - - - -	(57,113) - - - - -	- (33,934) (5,622) (5,622) - (39,556)	(76,392) 14,882 (5,622) (5,622) 10,291 19,551	- 1,059 4,899 4,899 - (3,840)	(76,392) 15,941 (10,521) (10,521) - 15,711
	Disposal of a subsidiary At 31 December 2022 Loss for the financial year Total comprehensive loss for the financial year Issuance of shares At 31 December 2023		- 48,816 - - 10,291 59,107	(19,279) - - - - -	(57,113) - - - - -	- (33,934) (6,357) (6,357) - (40,291)	(76,392) 14,882 (6,357) (6,357) 10,291 18,816	- 1,059 (4,164) (4,164) - (3,105)	(76,392) 15,941 (10,521) (10,521) 15,291 711
140 (20)	At 31 December 2023		59,107			(31,718)			(28,389)
142 (22)	CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS CARRIED FORWARD	13		(404)	2,560	172	778		
152 (32)	Office equipment Motor vehicles			5 years	5 years				
156 (36)	It is becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation;								

PERTAMA DIGITAL BERHAD
ANNUAL REPORT 2023 – ERRATA LIST

164 (44)	<p>(i) <i>Trade receivables and contract assets</i></p> <p>Management assesses the expected credit losses (“ECL”) for trade receivables and contract assets at each reporting date. Credit losses are the difference between the contractual cash flows that are due to the Group and the cash flows that it actually expects to receive. Management applies simplified approach in assessing the impairment of trade receivables and contract assets.</p>	<p>(i) <i>Determining the loss allowance for trade receivables and contract assets</i></p> <p>Management assesses the expected credit losses (“ECL”) for trade receivables and contract assets at each reporting date. Credit losses are the difference between the contractual cash flows that are due to the Group and the cash flows that it actually expects to receive. Management applies simplified approach in assessing the impairment of trade receivables and contract assets.</p>	Updated the title in the Notes to the Financial Statements under the Significant Accounting Judgments and Estimations (Key Estimation and Assumption), as highlighted in bold.																																																																																
171 (51)	<p>The details of the subsidiaries are as follows</p> <table><tr><th rowspan="4">Name of subsidiaries</th><th colspan="4">Equity Interest</th><th rowspan="4">Principal place of business and place of incorporation</th><th rowspan="4">Principal activities</th></tr><tr><th colspan="2">Direct</th><th colspan="2">Indirect</th></tr><tr><th>2023</th><th>2022</th><th>2023</th><th>2022</th></tr><tr><th>%</th><th>%</th><th>%</th><th>%</th></tr><tr><td>Television Airtime Services Sdn Bhd (“TAS”)</td><td>51</td><td>51</td><td>-</td><td>-</td><td>Malaysia</td><td>Investment holding</td></tr><tr><td><i>Held through TAS</i></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td></tr><tr><td>Dapat Vista (M) Sdn Bhd (“DVSB”)</td><td>-</td><td>-</td><td>40.8</td><td>40.8</td><td>Malaysia</td><td>Business of mobile application and payment gateways</td></tr></table>	Name of subsidiaries	Equity Interest				Principal place of business and place of incorporation	Principal activities	Direct		Indirect		2023	2022	2023	2022	%	%	%	%	Television Airtime Services Sdn Bhd (“TAS”)	51	51	-	-	Malaysia	Investment holding	<i>Held through TAS</i>							Dapat Vista (M) Sdn Bhd (“DVSB”)	-	-	40.8	40.8	Malaysia	Business of mobile application and payment gateways	<p>The details of the subsidiaries are as follows</p> <table><tr><th rowspan="4">Name of subsidiaries</th><th colspan="4">Equity Interest</th><th rowspan="4">Principal place of business and place of incorporation</th><th rowspan="4">Principal activities</th></tr><tr><th colspan="2">Direct</th><th colspan="2">Indirect</th></tr><tr><th>2023</th><th>2022</th><th>2023</th><th>2022</th></tr><tr><th>%</th><th>%</th><th>%</th><th>%</th></tr><tr><td>Television Airtime Services Sdn Bhd (“TAS”)*</td><td>51</td><td>51</td><td>-</td><td>-</td><td>Malaysia</td><td>Investment holding</td></tr><tr><td><i>Held through TAS</i></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td></tr><tr><td>Dapat Vista (M) Sdn Bhd (“DVSB”)*</td><td>-</td><td>-</td><td>40.8</td><td>40.8</td><td>Malaysia</td><td>Business of mobile application and payment gateways</td></tr></table> <p>*Audited by Mazars PLT</p>	Name of subsidiaries	Equity Interest				Principal place of business and place of incorporation	Principal activities	Direct		Indirect		2023	2022	2023	2022	%	%	%	%	Television Airtime Services Sdn Bhd (“TAS”)*	51	51	-	-	Malaysia	Investment holding	<i>Held through TAS</i>							Dapat Vista (M) Sdn Bhd (“DVSB”)*	-	-	40.8	40.8	Malaysia	Business of mobile application and payment gateways	Updated the cross-reference to notes in the Notes to Financial Statements under the Investments in Subsidiaries, as highlighted in bold.
Name of subsidiaries	Equity Interest				Principal place of business and place of incorporation	Principal activities																																																																													
	Direct		Indirect																																																																																
	2023		2022	2023					2022																																																																										
	%	%	%	%																																																																															
Television Airtime Services Sdn Bhd (“TAS”)	51	51	-	-	Malaysia	Investment holding																																																																													
<i>Held through TAS</i>																																																																																			
Dapat Vista (M) Sdn Bhd (“DVSB”)	-	-	40.8	40.8	Malaysia	Business of mobile application and payment gateways																																																																													
Name of subsidiaries	Equity Interest				Principal place of business and place of incorporation	Principal activities																																																																													
	Direct		Indirect																																																																																
	2023	2022	2023	2022																																																																															
	%	%	%	%																																																																															
Television Airtime Services Sdn Bhd (“TAS”)*	51	51	-	-	Malaysia	Investment holding																																																																													
<i>Held through TAS</i>																																																																																			
Dapat Vista (M) Sdn Bhd (“DVSB”)*	-	-	40.8	40.8	Malaysia	Business of mobile application and payment gateways																																																																													
171 (51)	<p>(Addition)/Reversal of impairment </p>																																																																																		

PERTAMA DIGITAL BERHAD
ANNUAL REPORT 2023 – ERRATA LIST

173 (53)	<div> <div> <div>Change in assumption, holding other inputs constant</div> <div>Additional impairment loss RM</div> </div> <div> <div>2023</div> <div>Pre-tax discount rate</div> <div>Revenue growth rate</div> </div> <div> <div>Increased by 2 percentage point</div> <div>Decreased by 5 percentage point</div> </div> <div> <div>2.01 million</div> <div>3.00 million</div> </div> </div>	<div> <div>Change in assumption, holding other inputs constant</div> <div>Additional potential impairment loss RM</div> </div> <div> <div>2023</div> <div>Pre-tax discount rate</div> <div>Revenue growth rate</div> </div> <div> <div>Increased by 2 percentage point</div> <div>Decreased by 5 percentage point</div> </div> <div> <div>0.61 million</div> <div>1.60 million</div> </div>
-------------	--	---

PERTAMA DIGITAL BERHAD
ANNUAL REPORT 2023 – ERRATA LIST

179 (59)	During the financial year, the Company issued 4,850,000 placement shares under the placement, raising net proceeds of RM10.3 million.	During the financial year, the Company issued 4,850,000 placement ordinary shares under the placement, raising net proceeds of RM10.3 million.	Updated the description to the shares issued in the Notes to Financial Statements under the Share Capital, as highlighted in bold.
180 (60)	Restricted balances are refundable and arose from restricted bank balances and restricted investment fund as disclosed in note 12 to the financial statements.	Restricted balances are refundable and arose from restricted bank balances and restricted Islamic trustee funds as disclosed in note 12 to the financial statements.	Updated the description to “Islamic trustee funds” in the Notes to Financial Statements under the Other Payables and Accruals, as highlighted in bold.
182 (62)	<div>Staff costs:</div> <div><div>-short-term employee benefits</div><div>6,3583,7864,9692,192</div><div>-defined contribution benefits</div><div>671375576296</div></div>	<div>Staff costs (including directors remuneration):</div> <div><div>- short-term employee benefits</div><div>7,9083,7866,3382,565</div><div>-defined contribution benefits</div><div>798375703296</div></div> <div>The Group’s and the Company’s total staff costs (including employee benefit expenses which capitalised in other intangible assets) incurred during the financial year are RM11,461,000 and RM7,041,000 (2022: RM6,035,000 and RM2,861,000) respectively.</div>	Updated the description, notes and amount in the Notes to Financial Statements under the (Loss)/Profit Before Tax, as highlighted in bold.
184 (64)	<div><div><div>20232022</div><div>RM’000RM’000</div><div>Unutilised capital allowance14981</div></div></div>	<div><div><div>20232022</div><div>RM’000RM’000</div><div>Unabsorbed capital allowance14981</div></div></div>	Updated the description to “Unabsorbed capital allowance” in the Notes to Financial Statements under the Taxation, as highlighted in bold.
185 (65)	<div>21. LOSS FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS (CONT'D)</div> <div>The Company has disposed the entire equity interest on its production and sale of fabric products business segment on 10 August 2022.</div>	<div>21. LOSS FOR THE PRIOR FINANCIAL PERIOD FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS</div> <div>The Company has disposed its entire equity interest on its production and sale of fabric products business segment on 10 August 2022.</div>	Updated the title and description in the Notes to Financial Statements under the Loss For the Prior Financial Period From Discontinued Operations, as highlighted in bold.
186 (66)	<div>21. LOSS FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS (CONT'D)</div>	<div>21. LOSS FOR THE PRIOR FINANCIAL PERIOD FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS (CONT'D)</div>	Updated the title in the Notes to Financial Statements under the Loss For the Prior Financial Period From Discontinued Operations, as highlighted in bold.

PERTAMA DIGITAL BERHAD
ANNUAL REPORT 2023 – ERRATA LIST

187 (67)	<table><tr><td>Group</td><td>2023</td><td>2022</td></tr><tr><td colspan="3"><i>Continuing operations</i></td></tr><tr><td>Loss for the financial year attributable to owners of the Company (RM'000)</td><td>(5,622)</td><td>(9,340)</td></tr><tr><td>Weighted average number of ordinary shares ('000)</td><td>435,873</td><td>433,361</td></tr><tr><td>Basic loss per share (sen)</td><td>(1.29)</td><td>(2.16)</td></tr></table>	Group	2023	2022	<i>Continuing operations</i>			Loss for the financial year attributable to owners of the Company (RM'000)	(5,622)	(9,340)	Weighted average number of ordinary shares ('000)	435,873	433,361	Basic loss per share (sen)	(1.29)	(2.16)	<table><tr><td>Group</td><td>2023</td><td>2022</td></tr><tr><td colspan="3"><i>Continuing operations</i></td></tr><tr><td>Loss for the financial year attributable to owners of the Company (RM'000)</td><td>(6,357)</td><td>(9,340)</td></tr><tr><td>Weighted average number of ordinary shares ('000)</td><td>435,873</td><td>433,361</td></tr><tr><td>Basic loss per share (sen)</td><td>(1.46)</td><td>(2.16)</td></tr></table>	Group	2023	2022	<i>Continuing operations</i>			Loss for the financial year attributable to owners of the Company (RM'000)	(6,357)	(9,340)	Weighted average number of ordinary shares ('000)	435,873	433,361	Basic loss per share (sen)	(1.46)	(2.16)	Updated the amount in the Notes to Financial Statements under the Loss Per Share, as highlighted in bold.
Group	2023	2022																															
<i>Continuing operations</i>																																	
Loss for the financial year attributable to owners of the Company (RM'000)	(5,622)	(9,340)																															
Weighted average number of ordinary shares ('000)	435,873	433,361																															
Basic loss per share (sen)	(1.29)	(2.16)																															
Group	2023	2022																															
<i>Continuing operations</i>																																	
Loss for the financial year attributable to owners of the Company (RM'000)	(6,357)	(9,340)																															
Weighted average number of ordinary shares ('000)	435,873	433,361																															
Basic loss per share (sen)	(1.46)	(2.16)																															
189 (69)	(b) Significant related party transactions Other than those disclosed elsewhere in the financial statements, the Group also carried out the following significant transactions with the related parties during the financial year. (i) Significant transactions of the Company with its related parties are as follows:	(b) Significant related party transactions Other than those disclosed elsewhere in the financial statements, the Group also carried out the following significant transactions with the related parties during the financial year.	Updated the description in the Notes to Financial Statements under the Related Party Disclosures.																														
190 (70)	Investment fund																																

PERTAMA DIGITAL BERHAD
ANNUAL REPORT 2023 – ERRATA LIST

197 (77)	<div> <div>Total equity attributable to owners of the Company</div> <div>19,55114,882</div> <div>Gearing ratio</div> <div>0.430.37</div> </div>	<div> <div>Total equity attributable to owners of the Company</div> <div>18,81614,882</div> <div>Gearing ratio</div> <div>0.450.37</div> </div>	Updated the amount in the Notes to Financial Statements under the Capital Management, as highlighted in bold.
198 (78)	Operating segments are prepared in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to management as its chief operating decision maker (“CODM”) in order to allocate resources to segments and to assess their performance on a quarterly basis.	Operating segments are prepared in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to management by its chief operating decision maker (“CODM”) in order to allocate resources to segments and to assess their performance on a quarterly basis.	Updated the description in the Notes to Financial Statements under the Segment Information, as highlighted in bold.
204 (84)	As at August 2023, the Company had issued 4,850,000 Placement Shares under the Placement, raising total gross proceeds of RM12.8 million.	During the financial year , the Company had issued 4,850,000 Placement Shares under the Placement, raising total gross proceeds of RM12.8 million.	Updated the description to the occurrence of issuance of the Placement Shares in the Notes to Financial Statements under the Events Occurring During The Reporting Period, as highlighted in bold.
206 (86)	No date at the end of the Statement of Directors.	Inserted “ 22 April 2024 ” as the date of the Statement of Directors.	-
207 (87)	No date at the end of the Statutory Declaration.	Inserted “ 22 April 2024 ” as the date of the Statutory Declaration.	-